
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday 18 March 2020 
 
Time:  2:30pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business: 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4353 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020, for confirmation 
 

To Follow 

4  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Site of the former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street 
North, St Ann's  
 

3 - 16 

b   Site of Eastglade Primary School, Whitcombe Gardens, Bestwood  
 

17 - 28 

c   Site of the former Woodborough Public House, Woodborough 
Road, St Ann's  
 

29 - 42 

 
 
 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Governance Officer shown above before the day of the meeting, if 
possible. 
 

Public Document Pack



Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start 
of the meeting to be issued with visitor badges. Citizens are advised that this 
meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any recording or reporting on 
this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s policy on recording 
and reporting on public meetings, which is available at www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. 
Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify the Governance 
Officer shown above in advance. 



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18th March 2020 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION 
 
Shell For Mechanics Arms And Flat Over , Alfred Street North 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 19/02365/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Allan Joyce Architects Ltd on behalf of Framework Housing 

Association 
 

Proposal: Erection of 16 supported living flats and associated management 
and training facilities following demolition of public house. 

 
The application is brought to Committee due to significant public interest contrary to officer 
recommendation from local residents with two Ward Councillors having submitted written 
objections. In addition, it is proposed that the planning obligations typically required by 
adopted planning policies be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 21st January 2020. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

Subject to no additional representations being received by 24 February 2020 
raising material planning considerations that have not already been addressed by 
this report, to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in 
the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application building is a two storey vacant public house on the corner of Alfred 

Street North and St Ann’s Way. To the north across Alfred Street is a vacant 
community building; to the south and west, adjoining the site, and across St Ann’s 
Way to the east, are two storey dwelling houses. The area is generally residential 
although to the north and east are some commercial buildings.  

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for a three and four storey, flat roofed building to 

provide sixteen one-bedroom, one-person supported living flats on the three upper 
floors with training and staff facilities on the ground floor. The new building would 
be located on the back edge of the St Ann’s Way pavement (the pub is set back). 
Materials are brick, with a standing seam vertical clad section to upper floors on St 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



 
Ann’s Way, and a
[...]
3m below the 
ridge of the neighbouring house on Kilbourn Street. It is considered acceptable for 
buildings on corners in this area to have a certain presence; this is the case with 
the community building to the north, the mill buildings to the west and the newer 
student accommodation on Kilbourn Street. The scale of the building is considered 
to be acceptable in design terms. The elevations repeat the contemporary quality 
that is represented by other recent developments on the opposite side of Kilbourn 
Street, with a simple fenestration pattern being enhanced by the use of larger sized 
window openings, with reveals and modest detailing. Breaks in the roofline are also 
provided to suit the gradient of the street. The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in accordance with Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategies and Policies 
DE1 and DE2 of the Local Plan Part 2. 

 
 Issue (iv) Planning Obligations (LAPP Policies EN2 and IN4) 
 
7.10 A policy compliant planning obligation for the proposed development would be 

expected to provide a contribution of £15,312 to enhance existing areas of open 
space, or else make provision for additional areas of open space within the locality. 

 
7.11 A City Council Delegated Decision was made in December 2019 to allocate Section 

106 affordable housing contributions, from the agreement linked to Woodhouse 
Park (planning ref. 13/01703/POUT), to grant fund Framework to provide new 
affordable housing. The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal which shows 
that the scheme would not be viable without the grant fund provided by the City 
Council because Framework do not undertake projects which have an internal rate 
of return below their borrowing rate of 4.5%. 

 
7.12 The viability appraisal shows that the scheme would be able to support an open 

space contribution of £15,312 whilst retaining an internal rate of return above 4.5%. 
Nevertheless, the rate of return of 5.25% provided by the scheme is only margina
[...]
ecision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 19/02365/PFUL3 (PP-08231824)
Application by: Framework Housing Association
Location: Shell For Mechanics Arms And Flat Over , Alfred Street North, Nottingham
Proposal: Erection of 16 supported living flats and associated management and training 

facilities following demolition of public house.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development shall not be commenced until the following have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

a) details of all external materials;
b) details of boundary railings;
c) details of a sceme for the sustainable urban drainage of the site, designed to reduce the 
surface water discharge rate/impermeable surfaces by 30%. 
d) a travel plan detailing the provision and promotion of sustainable transport measures for 
use by residents, staff and visitors.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the appearance of the site is satisfactory and to avoid flood risk in 
accordance with Policies 1 and 10 of the Aligned Core Strategies and Policies CC3 and DE1 

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Page 13



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

of the Local Plan Part 2.

3. A landscaping and planting scheme shall be provided for the development. In particular:

a) no flat shall be occup
[...]
any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 16



 
 
Wards Affected: Bestwood Item No:  

Planning Committee 
18th March 2020 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Site Of Eastglade Primary School, Whitcombe Gardens 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 19/02811/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Pelham Architects on behalf of Nottingham City Homes 

 
Proposal: Construction of 106 homes. 

 
The application is brought to Committee as it is proposed that the planning obligations 
typically required by adopted planning policies be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 20th 
March 2020. 
 
 
2 Recommendations 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 
draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 Background 
 

The application site is a long cleared former school and playing fields. The wider 
area is entirely residential in character and the site is well connected to its 
surroundings by roads and footpaths. The site has substantial changes in level, the 
greatest fall being from north to south (approximately 17 metres), with a lesser fall 
from east to west. Having been vacant for many years, the site is overgrown and 
there are a number of mature trees on the site. 

 
4 Details of the proposal 
 

Planning permission is sought for one hundred and six new dwellings. These would 
comprise si
[...]
d Planning Policies (January 2020) 

 
Policy CC1 - Sustainable Design and Construction 
Policy HO1 - Housing Mix 
Policy HO3 - Affordable Housing 
Policy DE1 - Building Design and Use 
Policy DE2 - Context and Place Making 
Policy CE6 - Health Facilities 
Policy EN2 - Open Space in New Development 
Policy EN6 - Biodiversity 
Policy EN7 - Trees 
Policy IN2 - Land Contamination, Instability and Pollution 
Policy IN4 - Developer Contributions 
Policy SA1 – Site Allocations 

 
7. Appraisal of proposed development 
 
 Main Issues 

  
(i) Principle of the Development. 
(ii) Design and Impact on the Streetscene. 
(iii) Trees and Biodiversity. 
(iv) Impact on Residential Amenity. 
(v) Planning Obligations. 

 
Issue (i) Principle of the Development (ACS Policy 8 and LAPP Policies HO1 and 
SA1) 

 
7.1 The site is allocated in the Local Plan Part 2 as Site Allocation SR03 Eastglade, 

Top Valley – Former Eastglade School Site, its proposed use being “residential (C3, 
predominantly family housing) with a proportion of the site retained as open space”. 
This allocation establishes the residential development of the site. All 106 
properties will be affordable housing meeting part of the Nottingham City Council 
and Nottingham City Homes’ plan to provide high quality homes for affordable rent 
across the city. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the Aligned Core Strategies and Policies HO1 and SA1 
of the Local Plan Part 2. 

Page 19



 
 

Issue (ii) Design and Impact on the Streetscene (ACS Policy 10 and LAPP 
Policies DE1 and DE2) 

 
7.2 The primary challenge in developing this site has been the changes in levels and 

relating the new dwellings to the existing. The scheme has been through a number 
of iterations with substantial input from the council’s urban design team. Vehicular 
access is at two locations – from the north via Padgham Court and from the south 
via Cottam Gardens. The majority of houses face one of t
[...]
ther Policies of the Local 
Plan, that good reason exists to depart from policies IN4 and EN2 and that no 
planning obligation should be sought in respect of open space.    

 
7.8 With regard to the requested contribution for the NUH NHS Trust, it is accepted that 

health care provision is a material planning consideration that is referenced in 
chapter 8 of the NPPF (Promoting Healthy & Safe Communities). Whilst the Council 
are therefore supportive of the principle of such a contribution, a number of queries 
and issues arise from the request that have been the subject of separate 
discussions with the NUH NHS Trust. However, given the viability issues referred to 
above, it is clear that the scheme cannot support developer contributions; again, 
given the scheme’s contribution to Council key objectives, it is proposed that no 
NUH NHS Trust contributions are sought. 

 
8. Sustainability 
 

The buildings would need to incorporate appropriate energy/water conservation 
measures in order to comply with current Building Regulations. The majority of the 
houses will have roof-mounted pv panels. It is considered that this is sufficient to 
satisfy the requirements of Policy 1 of the ACS and Policy CC1 of the LAPP. 
Ground, groundwater and ground gas remediation, an environmental noise 
assessment and a sound insulation scheme as requested by the pollution control 
officer can be required by condition to comply with Policy IN2. The drainage 
scheme has been agreed by the Lead Local Flood Authority. 

 
9 Financial implications 
 

None. 
 

10 Legal implications 
 
The issues raised in this report are primarily ones of planning judgement. Should 
legal considerations arise these will be addressed at the meeting. 
 

11 Equality and Diversity implications 
 
None. 

Page 21



 
 

12 Risk management issues 
 
None. 
 

13 Strategic priorities 
 
13.1 The proposal contributes to meeting key objective of the Nottingham City Council 

Plan 2019-2023: build or buy 1,000
[...]
nger period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 28



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: St Anns (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 March 2020 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Site of The Woodborough Public House, Woodborough Road 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 19/01743/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Pelham Architects on behalf of Tuntum Housing 

 
Proposal: Residential development of 17 houses and 11 flats (comprising 8 x 

2b4p Houses, 8 x 3b5p Houses, 1 x 4b7p House, 10 x 1b2p Flats, 
1 x 2b4p Flat). 

 
The application is brought to Committee as it is proposed that the planning obligations 
typically required by adopted planning policies be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 6th November 2019. 
 
 
2 Recommendations 
  

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 
draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Director 
of Planning and Regeneration. 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The application site is located at the junction of Woodborough Road and Robin 

Hood Chase. It comprises, at its western end, the cleared site of the former 
Woodborough public house, an area of grass and trees between the Chase and 
Fountainedale Court and, at its eastern end, a car park accessed from Lupin Close. 
The site is generally flat, with a brick retaining wall addressing the slope of 
Woodborough Road from north to south, as well as between the application site 
and Robin Hood Chase. Fountainedale Court, which the site partly surrounds, is a 
two storey block of flats, garages and a shop. There are a high number of mature 
trees ranged across the site. 

 
4 Details of the proposal 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for seventeen houses and eleven flats. These would 

comprise eight 2-bed houses, eight 3-bed houses, one 4-bed house, ten 1-bed flats 
and one 2-bed flats. The houses are two storey and face into the site with their rear 
elevations onto Robin Hood Chase. The flats are two storey on Manning Street and 
three storey on Woodborough Road. Materials are primarily red brick with blue brick 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4c



 
areas on the three storey flats and some render panels. Vehicle access is from 
Manning Street, where a central hard surfaced and soft landscaped parking area 
provides parking for and pedestrian access to houses and flats. The existing car 
park off Lupin Close is to be retained. Thirty-two parking spaces are to be provided. 
The dwellings would have railings to their fronts and a timber close-boarded fence 
would sit above the existing brick wall 
[...]
r agent, together with the 
completed appeal form and information you submit to the Planning Inspectorate.  Please ensure that 
you only provide information, including personal information belonging to you that you are happy will 
be made available to others in this way.  If you supply personal information belonging to a third party 
please ensure you have their permission to do so.  More detailed information about data protection 
and privacy matters is available on the Planning Portal.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay.

The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed.

In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.
  

Page 42


	Agenda
	4a Site of the former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street North, St Ann's
	REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION

	4b Site of Eastglade Primary School, Whitcombe Gardens, Bestwood
	Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration

	4c Site of the former Woodborough Public House, Woodborough Road, St Ann's
	Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 March 2020 from 2.32 pm - 3.51 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice 
Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Lauren O`Grady 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Ann Barrett - Legal Team Leader, Planning and Environment 
Mark Lowe - Head of Housing and Regeneration 

Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Phil Shaw - Principal Planning Officer 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
35  Apologies for Absence 

 
Prior to taking apologies the Chair asked the Director of Planning and Regeneration  
to explain why the Planning Committee was taking place given the public health 
advice around the Covid 19 virus.  
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration  advised the committee that the decisions 
on the agenda today included 3 important housing schemes, and the decisions made 
today would be acted on by Officers following the meeting. Central government have 
recognised that planning committees are an important part of the planning process 
and play a key role in helping to keep the economy going. They have therefore 
advised that they should continue, with alternative arrangements made where 
necessary. The schemes on the agenda play to the heart of the Council Plan 
priorities. He also went on to inform the committee that they were in a position to 
make decisions on these planning applications as reports were thorough, had taken 
into account consultations, and that all representations had been considered.  
 
The Committee acknowledged this advice and information.  
 
The following apologies had been received:- 
Councillor Gul Kahn  – Personal 
Councillor AJ Matsiko  – Unwell 



Planning Committee - 18.03.20 

2 

Councillor Toby Neal  – Personal 
Councillor Ethan Radford  – Personal 
Councillor Wendy Smith  – Personal 
Councillor Cate Woodward – Personal 
Councillor Audra Wynter  – On Leave 
 
36  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
37  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2020 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 
38  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 

Regeneration 
 

a   Site of the former Mechanics Arms Public House, Alfred Street North, St Ann's 
(Agenda Item 4a) 
 

Councillor Graham Chapman left the room during consideration of this item. 
 
Paul Seddon, Director of Planning and Regeneration, introduced application number 
19/02365/PFUL3 for planning permission by Allan Joyce Architects Ltd on behalf of 
Framework Housing Association for the erection of 16 supported living flats and 
associated management and training facilities following the demolition of the public 
house. 
 
This application was deferred by Planning Committee on 19 February 2020 to allow 
further consideration of objections raised by residents and for the consultation period 
to expire. 
 
The application is brought to the Committee due to significant public interest contrary 
to officer recommendation from local residents with two Ward Councillors having 
submitted written objections. In addition it was proposed that the planning obligations 
typically required by adopted planning policies be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 21 January 2020 
 
Additional information, amendments and changes to the item since the publication of 
the agenda was included in an update sheet, which was circulated at the meeting 
and appended to the agenda published online. It included further representation from 
Councillor Sue Johnson, Ward Councillor. 
 
The following points were discussed:  
 

(a) Improvements have been made to the design of the building as discussed at 
the Planning committee on 19 February 2020. The top of the building has 
been improved as requested and the ground floor windows are in better 



Planning Committee - 18.03.20 

3 

proportion. The applicant has confirmed that the entrance of the building will 
be brightly lit; 
 

(b) Brickwork decoration will add interest to the building giving it more visual 
strength. Improvements have been made to the architecture within the 
original shape and form of the design;  
 

(c) The extended public consultation period has now come to an end. An 
additional 30 comments have been received from the public mainly raising 
similar points to those previously received.  
 

(d) One comment raised concerns that the proposed development was on a 
walking route to the local school. Education colleagues confirmed that the 
development was within the catchment area of the school and that children 
may be passing it on their way to and from school. Advice from Education 
colleagues was that the development would have a low impact;  
 

(e) The applicant has confirmed that there will be a 24 hour site contact number 
for residents to raise concerns if needs be and a route to escalate those 
concerns if issues are not resolved; 
 

(f) Concerns had been raised by one resident about lack of natural light as a 
result of the proposed development. Officers confirmed that the rooms 
affected were not main living rooms, and that the distance between the 
development and the existing dwelling was entirely acceptable and 
appropriate.  
 

(g) Committee members commented on the lack of communal outside space 
and raised concerns that residents of the development might congregate at 
the local play park, which may deter local children from using the play 
equipment there. Officers advised the committee that each flat had generous 
living accommodation, and that the shared space on the ground floor was 
also very generous. There are a number of public open spaces within walking 
distance of the development that residents could chose to use, and 
colleagues felt that here was sufficient local, public open space to address 
the lack of garden space at the development; 

 
(h) Members of committee agreed that there is a need for good quality housing 

for homeless people within the city and that objections would be raised by 
residents wherever the development was planned due to the perceived 
negative impacts. 

 
(i) Committee members were reassured that the applicant had confirmed that 

there would be a staff presence on site 24 hours a day and that the applicant 
was willing to provide telephone contact details for residents to raise 
concerns and escalate them if necessary;  

 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 
the draft decision notice at the end of the Report of the Director of 



Planning Committee - 18.03.20 

4 

Planning and Regeneration published within the supplement agenda; 
and 

 
(2) Delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
 
b   Site of Eastglade Primary School, Whitcombe Gardens, Bestwood (Agenda 

Item 4b) 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
19/02811/PFUL3 for planning permission by Pelham Architects on behalf of 
Nottingham City Homes for the construction of 106 homes. 
 
The application is brought to the Committee as it is proposed that the planning 
obligations typically required by adopted planning polices be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council Performance Targets this application should be determined by 
20 March 2020 
 
The following points were discussed:  
 

(a) Development of proposals for the site has been difficult due to the substantial 
level changes across the site resulting in it being vacant for many years. There 
have been a number of iterations of the scheme with substantial input from 
Planning colleagues; 

 
(b) Permission is sought for a total of 106 residential properties, including 1 

bedroom flats, and 2 and 3 bedroom houses. All properties are two storeys 
and will be affordable homes, contributing to the Council’s plan to provide high 
quality affordable homes to rent across the city;  

 
(c) Vehicular access to the site is from Padgham Court to the north and from 

Cottam Gardens from the south. The alignment of the development seeks to 
make the most of the level changes on the site;  

 
(d) The plans will involve the removal of a number of trees from the site, this does 

include 2 category A trees. The loss of these trees has been deemed 
acceptable for the development of the site as a number of other mature trees 
will be retained and new trees will be replanted at a ratio of at least 2:1. It is 
not likely to be possible to relocate the existing trees due to their size; 

 
(e) The apartment blocks, situated in the northern part of the site, have front doors 

to the ground floor units and an active street frontage has been achieved. The 
architecture of the apartment blocks and the houses have similar features that 
ensures the development is attractive and interesting, with distinguishing 
features on individual buildings. Open space has been designed into the 
development around the retained trees and  retaining walls are sensitively 
located  to deal with the changes in levels across the site;  

 



Planning Committee - 18.03.20 

5 

(f) The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal, which shows that with a 
S106 payment for open spaces the development would not be able to go 
ahead. This is due to the high build costs given the site topography and the 
relatively low  residential values in this area; 

 
(g) Most of the buildings will be fitted with PV panels. Other sustainability 

measures were discussed, such as ground water / mine water heating etc. 
The costs for such measures on a site with such high build costs would 
exacerbate costs and lead to an even more unviable scheme;  

 
(h) Committee members commented on the road surfacing materials and their 

difficulty and expense to maintain. They suggested that more  areas of 
tarmacked road would  be acceptable and would reduce maintenance costs;  

 
(i) Committee members questioned the use of gas in the flats, as previously this 

had been discouraged due to safety concerns. Officers advised that gas was 
more efficient to run in terms of central heating and that electric heating 
technology had not yet caught up with advanced gas based systems;  

 
(j) There was discussion around development of a Planning Check list for both 

developers and for Planning Committee members to ensure that all options 
around sustainability are considered on future schemes.  

 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 
the draft decision notice at the end of the Report of the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration  

 
(2) Delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Director of Planning and Regeneration. 
  

 
c   Site of the former Woodborough Public House, Woodborough Road, St Ann's 

(Agenda Item 4c) 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 
19/01743/PFUL3 for planning permission by Pelham Architects on behalf of Tuntum 
Housing for the residential development of 17 houses and 11 flats, comprising of 8 x 
2 bed /  four people, 8 x 3 bed / 5 people houses, and 1 x 4 bed / 7 people houses 
and 10 x 1 bed / 2 person, and 1 x 2 bed / 4 person flats. 
 
The application is brought to the Committee as it is proposed that the planning 
obligations typically required by adopted planning polices be waived in this case. 
 
To meet the Council Performance Targets this application should have been 
determined by 6 November 2019. 
 
The following points were discussed:  
 



Planning Committee - 18.03.20 

6 

(a) The site is situated on the junction of Woodborough Road and Robin Hood 
Chase and comprises of the site of the former Woodborough Inn, an area of 
grass and trees and a carpark; 

 
(b) The houses and the flats on Manning Street are two storey and the flats on 

Woodborough Road are three storey. Vehicle and pedestrian access is 
proposed from Manning Street, including use of an existing parking area. All 
properties on this site will be affordable housing;  

 
(c) There are a number of trees across the site; those along the Chase will be 

retained, but others will be removed from the former pub site, to be replaced 
within the proposed courtyard area on the same part of the site. The applicant 
has submitted a viability report indicating that even without the open spaces 
contribution the scheme will be in deficit. However, it is recognised that this 
development is for 100% affordable housing and would contribute to the 
Council objective to increase the number of affordable homes in Nottingham; 

 
(d) PV panels are not included in this development due to the affordability and 

viability of the scheme. There will be 1 electric vehicle charging point per 10 
parking spaces; 

 
(e) Committee members commented that pedestrian archways granting access to 

the backs of the properties will need to be made secure with gating and that 
rendered portions of the buildings would be easier to maintain and look better 
in the long run if they were brick work;  

 
(f) A S106 contribution has been requested by the NUH NHS Trust to support the 

provision of secondary care. Whilst the Council is supportive of the principle of 
contributions for healthcare, there are a number of outstanding queries and 
issues with the request that are subject to on-going discussion with the Trust. 
Given the viability issues with this scheme it is clear that the developer cannot 
make any financial contribution, but recognised that they are contributing to 
the Council’s key objective to provide affordable housing. It is therefore agreed 
that no NUH NHS contribution be sought in this instance.  
 

Resolved to: 
 

(1) Grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 
the draft decision notice at the end of the Report of the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration  

 
(2) Delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Director of Planning and Regeneration.  
 
 


